
STATUS OF LIVESTOCK PRODUCTION REPRESENTING

THREE MA.IOR ETIINIC GROUPS IN AMPARA DISTRICT

3q3
BY

NOORDEEN NUSRATIIALI

lW tlnufifiifllttrurrr

Library- EUSL

FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE

X1A STE RN I]NT\,'ERSITY

SRI LANKA

2014

.:3S,.r:i.*
r".l'"".

flRocLs$qr
Muht t;Ltatv, t i .\'i



ABSTRACT

This study was desigued to analyze the status of livestock production in Ampara

district which representing thrce major ethnic grcups such as Muslim, Sfuhala and

Tarnil. Simple random sampling technique was used to draw the sample from the

Ninthavur, Karaithevu and Uhana Divisional Secretariat (DS) divisions 33 samples in

each division werc collected. Data were collected through prctested questionnaires

and were analyzed using statistical software SPSS for frequencies and regression

analysis.

The study indicated that avenge age of Sinhala, Tamil and Muslim ethnic farmers in

Ampara distdct is 42.19 years. Average family size of 3 ethnic farmers is 4.81 and

household income is 22171.71 rupees. Majority of the Sinhala, Tamil and Muslim

ethnic farmers are married. Majority of the illiterate farners are located in 3 major

ethnic area and only few (3.03%) of the Muslims are above high school in their

education level. Majority of the respondents' ftom Muslim ethnic group are engaged

with agriculture and only few of the farmers are involved in livestock as a sole

occupation. Agriculture and livestock are the main occupation majority of the Tamil

famers engaged.

":
From this survey, it would be concluded that Most of the famers (5 l 5 1 %) in Muslim

I
ethnic group mainly reared poultry as their lirestock. Canle- buffalo and \\ ine are

reared mainly in Sinhala ethnic groups in Uhana DS division. Fifty seven percentage

of Lhe lamil elhnic larmers from KaraiLhew DS division reared goat as their main

livestock. Swine production is only done in Uhana DS division because olthe cultural

ethics.



Only the Sinhala edrnic farmers reared swine as a livestock for meat production.

Tamil and Sinhala ethnic farmers reared cattle and buffalo for milking puryose and

Muslim people reared livestock for meat purpose. Muslim ethnic farmers are reared

livestock intensively but Tamil and Sinhala ethnic farmers are reared livestock semi

intensively. Most ofthe Muslim, Tamil and Sinlula farmers are rearing livestock with

theil ou'n investment because most of them are small level prcducers. Most of the 3

major ethnic group farmers were reared local breeds because of climate adaptation.

This survey revealed that up to 75% of the 3 etbnic l'armers have more than 4 years

experience in livestock rearing. Majo ty of the cattle, goat, buffalo and poultry

farmers reared local breed as the livestock. Only few (9.09%) poultry farmers in

Muslim etlnic group reared improved breed as their breed.

Natural breeding program is the main breeding program adopted widr in the 3 major

ethnic group famers and majodty ofthe livestock farmers not involved in vaccination

program. All the infrastructures conditiom are moderate with in the 3 major ethnic

groups. Foot and mouth disease is the main disease ldbct cattle, goat and buffalo and
,1.

Pullorum Disease- Ranikiet Disease and Gamboro Disease are the main disease efI'ect

poultry. Livestock production was mainly effected by Djsease. High cost for input,

unpredicted \,lealher.and Lou arailabilirl of leed :

1



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS VI

IV

xv

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLE

I,IST OF FIGURES

VII

xii

XVABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1

INTRODIJCTION

Background

Statement ofproblems1.2

1.1

CHAPTER 2

1.3 Objectives

1.3.1 Specific Objectives

4

5

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Livestock industy in Sri Lanta

2.1.1 Dairy Sector

2.1.2 Poultry Sector

6

,6

6

8



2.1.2.1 Broilerlndustry

2.1.2.2 Layer Industry

2.l 3 Goat sector

2.2 Available Species ofLivestock

2.2.1 Cattle

2.2.2 Buffaloes

2.2.3 Goats and sheep

2.2.4 Pigs

2.2.5 Chicken

2.3 Availabilityoffeed

2.4 Livestock Production Systems

2.4 .l .4 Dry Zorc Exlensive System

2.4.1.5 Inigilted Rice Based System

1

2.4.2 Coat l-arming S) slems

2.4.2.1 Rain Fed Highland crop Based Goat Farming

2.4.2.2 Coconut Based Goat Farming System

2.4.2.3 Intemediate Goat Faming system

2.4.3 Pig Faming Systems

2.4.3.1 Crop Based Pig Faming system

8

8

9

l0

10

l1

12

14

15

16

17

2.4.1 Cattle and Buffaloes farming Systems 18

2.4.1.1 Plantation Crop Based cattle Farming System (Estate System) 1 8

2.4.1.2 Kandyan Home Garden System in the Mid Country (Mid County Small

Holder System) , 18

2.4.1.3 Coconut Based Cattle Famin€ System (Coconut Triangle System) 19

19

20

20

20

20

20

2l

2l



2.4.3.2 Livestock Based Pig Farming System 21

2.4.3.3 Off-Fann based Pig Farming Systen/Back Yard Systen/Traditional Pig

Rearing System

2.4.4 Poulay Fanning Systems

2.4.4.1 Semi Intensive Small Scale Operations

" 2.4.4.2 Small Scale Scavenging Village Chicken System

2.4.4.3 Buy Back (Contract) readng Systern/Out Grower System

2.5 Institutionalsupport

2.6 Constraints ald challenges for livestock produclion

CIIAPTER 3

MATERIAL AND METHODOLOGY

3.I Study area

3.1.1 Ninthavur

3.1.2 Karaither,u:

3.1.3 Uhana:

2t

2t

22

22

22

22

24

26

26

26

26

26

27

2'7

28

29

29

3.2

3.4

3.3

Selection ofsample

1

Location ofthe study area 1

Data collection

Data Analysis3.5



ULTS AND DISCUSSION

Socioeconomic chanctedstics of livestock faxmers

30

30

30

30

3l

32

33

34

35

35

36

36

4.4

4.2 Civil status offarmers

Education level

Occupation

Type of livestock

4.6 Purpose of livestock rcaring

4.7 Number of livestock rearing

4.8 Land holding

4.9 Land holding size

4.10 Rearing system

4.11 Detail of capital 17

38

38

39

40

4.12 Experience in farmin$

4.13 Type of breeds rearing

4.14 Tlpe offeeds

4.15 Frequency of feed prcb1em

Table 4.15: Frequency of feed problem 40



4,16 Tlpe of breeding program

4.17 Training program

4.18 Infastructurefacilities

4.18.1 Transport

4.18.2 Water supply

4.18.3 Marketing facility

4.18.4 Maintemnce facility

4.19 Storage facilities

4.20 Advices

4.21 Disease problem

4.22 Factors affecting the Livestock production in Ampara dist ct

40

4l

42

42

42

43

43

44

44

44

45

CHAPTER 5

CONCLUSIO\ A\ D RtCO\4M hNDATION

47

47

47

48

50

5.2

5.1 Conclusions

Recommendations r
I

REFERENCES

ANNEXURRES 60


