## STATUS OF LIVESTOCK PRODUCTION REPRESENTING THREE MAJOR ETHNIC GROUPS IN AMPARA DISTRICT

393

BY

## NOORDEEN NUSRATHALI





**FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE** 

**EASTERN UNIVERSITY** 

SRI LANKA

2014





## **ABSTRACT**

This study was designed to analyze the status of livestock production in Ampara district which representing three major ethnic groups such as Muslim, Sinhala and Tamil. Simple random sampling technique was used to draw the sample from the Ninthavur, Karaithevu and Uhana Divisional Secretariat (DS) divisions 33 samples in each division were collected. Data were collected through pretested questionnaires and were analyzed using statistical software SPSS for frequencies and regression analysis.

The study indicated that average age of Sinhala, Tamil and Muslim ethnic farmers in Ampara district is 42.19 years. Average family size of 3 ethnic farmers is 4.81 and household income is 22171.71 rupees. Majority of the Sinhala, Tamil and Muslim ethnic farmers are married. Majority of the illiterate farmers are located in 3 major ethnic area and only few (3.03%) of the Muslims are above high school in their education level. Majority of the respondents' from Muslim ethnic group are engaged with agriculture and only few of the farmers are involved in livestock as a sole occupation. Agriculture and livestock are the main occupation majority of the Tamil famers engaged.

From this survey, it would be concluded that Most of the farmers (51.51%) in Muslim ethnic group mainly reared poultry as their livestock. Cattle, buffalo and swine are reared mainly in Sinhala ethnic groups in Uhana DS division. Fifty seven percentage of the Tamil ethnic farmers from Karaithevu DS division reared goat as their main livestock. Swine production is only done in Uhana DS division because of the cultural ethics.

Only the Sinhala ethnic farmers reared swine as a livestock for meat production. Tamil and Sinhala ethnic farmers reared cattle and buffalo for milking purpose and Muslim people reared livestock for meat purpose. Muslim ethnic farmers are reared livestock intensively but Tamil and Sinhala ethnic farmers are reared livestock semi intensively. Most of the Muslim, Tamil and Sinhala farmers are rearing livestock with their own investment because most of them are small level producers. Most of the 3 major ethnic group farmers were reared local breeds because of climate adaptation.

This survey revealed that up to 75% of the 3 ethnic farmers have more than 4 years experience in livestock rearing. Majority of the cattle, goat, buffalo and poultry farmers reared local breed as their livestock. Only few (9.09%) poultry farmers in Muslim ethnic group reared improved breed as their breed.

Natural breeding program is the main breeding program adopted with in the 3 major ethnic group farmers and majority of the livestock farmers not involved in vaccination program. All the infrastructures conditions are moderate with in the 3 major ethnic groups. Foot and mouth disease is the main disease affect cattle, goat and buffalo and Pullorum Disease, Ranikhet Disease and Gamboro Disease are the main disease effect poultry. Livestock production was mainly effected by Disease, High cost for input, unpredicted weather and Low availability of feed

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT	IV
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	VI
TABLE OF CONTENTS	VII
LIST OF TABLE	xii
LIST OF FIGURES	XV
ABBREVIATIONS	XV
CHAPTER 1	1
INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background	1
1.2 Statement of problems	4
1.3 Objectives	4
1.3.1 Specific Objectives	5
CHAPTER 2	6
LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1 Livestock industry in Sri Lanka	. 6
2.1.1 Dairy Sector	6
2.1.2 Poultry Sector	8

2.1.2.1 Broiler Industry	8
2.1.2.2 Layer Industry	8
2.1.3 Goat sector	9
2.2 Available Species of Livestock	10
2.2.1 Cattle	10
2.2.2 Buffaloes	11
2.2.3 Goats and sheep	12
2.2.4 Pigs	14
2.2.5 Chicken	15
2.3 Availability of feed	16
2.4 Livestock Production Systems	17
2.4.1 Cattle and Buffaloes farming Systems	18
2.4.1.1 Plantation Crop Based cattle Farming System (Estate System)	18
2.4.1.2 Kandyan Home Garden System in the Mid Country (Mid Country Sn	nall
Holder System)	18
2.4.1.3 Coconut Based Cattle Farming System (Coconut Triangle System)	19
2.4.1.4 Dry Zone Extensive System	19
2.4.1.5 Irrigated Rice Based System	20
2.4.2 Goat Farming Systems	20
2.4.2.1 Rain Fed Highland Crop Based Goat Farming	20
2.4.2.2 Coconut Based Goat Farming System	20
2.4.2.3 Intermediate Goat Farming system	20
2.4.3 Pig Farming Systems	21
2.4.3.1 Crop Based Pig Farming system	21

	2.4.3.2 Livestock Based Pig Farming System	21
	2.4.3.3 Off-Farm based Pig Farming System/Back Yard System/Traditional	Pig
	Rearing System	21
2	.4.4 Poultry Farming Systems	21
	2.4.4.1 Semi Intensive Small Scale Operations	22
	2.4.4.2 Small Scale Scavenging Village Chicken System	22
	2.4.4.3 Buy Back (Contract) rearing System/Out Grower System	22
2.5	Institutional support	22
2.6	Constraints and challenges for livestock production	24
CHA	APTER 3	26
MA	TERIAL AND METHODOLOGY	26
3.1	Study area	26
3.1	1.1 Ninthavur:	26
3.1	.2 Karaithevu:	26
3.1	.3 Uhana:	27
3.2	Selection of sample	27
3.3	Location of the study area	28
3.4	Data collection	29
3.5	Data Analysis	29

CHA	APTER 4	30		
RES	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION			
4.1	Socioeconomic characteristics of livestock farmers	30		
4.2	Civil status of farmers	30		
4.3	Education level	31		
4.4	Occupation	32		
4.5	Type of livestock	33		
4.6	Purpose of livestock rearing	34		
4.7	Number of livestock rearing	35		
4.8	Land holding	35		
4.9	Land holding size	36		
4.10	Rearing system	36		
4.11	Detail of capital	37		
4.12	Experience in farming	38		
4.13	Type of breeds rearing	38		
4.14	Type of feeds	39		
4.15	Frequency of feed problem	40		
Γable	4.15: Frequency of feed problem	40		

4.16 Type of breeding program		40
4.17 Training program		41
4.18 Infrastructure facilities		42
4.18.1 Transport		42
4.18.2 Water supply		42
4.18.3 Marketing facility	e .	43
4.18.4 Maintenance facility		43
4.19 Storage facilities		44
4.20 Advices	2 es	44
4.21 Disease problem		44
4.22 Factors affecting the Livestock p	production in Ampara district	45
CHAPTER 5		47
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMEND	ATION	47
5.1 Conclusions	. *	47
5.2 Recommendations	e * e	48
REFERENCES	ā.	50
ANNEXURRES	1. A	60
		00